(minus two years for the loss of credit during FY96 and FY97, as applicable), then said employees 

will continue to move one step annually to reach their proper placement on the P-Salary Scale.  In 

addition to the salary placement described above, said former B-scale employees will receive an 

additional lump sum payment of one thousand three hundred fifty dollars ($1,350.00) per year to 

be paid annually on the first full pay period in July of each year.  The purpose of such $1,350.00 

payment is to compensate the employees involved for clothing allowance and EMT Pay, which is 

no longer part of their compensation.  It is intended that such lump sum payments (“Equity

[...]

measure an employee's conversational proficiency in selected languages other than English.  An 

employee who passes such test will be certified as an interpreter in the language tested and will be 

assigned to interpret that language as part of his/her job duties.  Effective July 1, 2007, employees 

will receive a lump sum payment of one thousand three hundred fifty dollars ($1,350.00) per year 

beginning within thirty (30) days following their certification.  On July 1, 2008, this amount will 

be increased to one thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400.00).  Effective July 1, 2022, this amount 

will be increased to one thousand six hundred dollars ($1,600.00). Interpreter pay will be prorated 

the first year applicable based on when the employee is certified. Beginning July 1, 2012, those 

employees already certified prior to the beginning of the new fiscal year, will receive their TEC 

pay in the first full pay period in July of that new fiscal year.

[...]

PCEA negotiating team member who is assigned to a night or evening shift shall be granted union 

business leave for the shift he/she is scheduled to work either immediately before or immediately 

following the negotiation meeting. 

7. The County will provide a union business leave bank of one thousand five hundred 

(1500) hours available for use under paragraphs 3, 4, and 5 above. 

J. Disability Leave 

Disability leave policies shall be administered in accordance with the Personnel Law, 

provided, however, that for good cause shown, the Personnel Officer may grant one (1) additional

[...]

GROUP LIFE INSURANCE UNDER THE BENEFLEX PROGRAM 

Effective July 1, 2001, the County shall pay one hundred percent (100%) of the monthly premium 

for County life insurance for each employee in the amount of two (2) times the employee's annual 

salary up to a maximum amount of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00).  Employees 

may choose to increase their life insurance from one to four times their annual salary up to a total 

or seven hundred fifty thousand ($750,000.00) including the base amount provided by the County.  

Employees will pay for the increased coverage at rates based on their age and amount of coverage.  

Employees may choose to reduce their life insurance to one times their annual salary and receive

[...]

provides for a federal system of old-age, survivors, disability (Social Security or OASDI), and 

hospital (Medicare or HI) insurance.  Effective January 1, 2012, each employee paid in accordance 

with this salary schedule shall make contributions of 4.2% to the social security fund (FICA-

OASDI) up to the wage base limit of one hundred ten thousand one hundred dollars ($110,100.00); 

and 1.45% to the Medicare fund (FICA-HI) on all wages paid.  Employee contributions shall be 

made through payroll deductions. 

B. Subsequent changes in the Social Security tax rate and/or the taxable wage base as enacted 

through Federal legislation shall be applied in computing Social Security contributions by the

[...]

 Two (2) long-sleeve polo shirts; 

 Two (2) pairs of tactical pants; 

 One issue of coveralls;  

 One (1) raincoat; 

 One (1) pair of work boots for use at crime scenes 

2. Effective July 1, 2003, the Employer will furnish an annual clothing maintenance 

allowance of two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225.00) for Property Clerks in the Department of 

the Environment.  Effective July 1, 2004, this allowance will increase to two hundred fifty dollars 

($250.00).  Effective July 1, 2012, this allowance will increase to three hundred dollars ($300.00).

[...]

Effective July 1, 2015, this allowance will increase to three hundred fifty dollars ($350.00).  

Effective July 1, 2022, this allowance will increase to four hundred fifty dollars ($450.00). 

3. Effective July 1, 2003, the Employer will furnish an annual clothing maintenance 

allowance of two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225.00) for Property Clerks, Property Supply 

Clerks, Television Studio Personnel, Forensic Chemists, Firearms Examiners, Lab Assistants and 

Firearms Technicians in the Police Department.  Effective July 1, 2004, this allowance will 

increase to two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00).